
_- .. . .. . . - - .- - . - . . . _. . ~.. -

.

,
.

, .-

* t- f, t G, 4, 3 N8WN T# ''L,

W *%*

p umTED xTATes% p on y*, g W, g(p.); y j- *

NUCLEAR HEGULATORY COMMISSION
% WASHINGTON' , D. C. 20GE5

i
ggg

< ..<,.
NOV 17 876

-
'

.

'

Ref: SAP /J0L

MEMORANDUM FOR: Gen Roy. Chiefi

Field Coordination and Enforcement
Branch

Office of Inspection and Enforcement

FROM: G. Wayne Kerr, Assistant Director
for State Agreements Program

; Office of State Programs
;

SUBJECT: REQUEST TO NRC LICENSEE FOR PERSONNEL MONITORING
j RECORDS
.

! i Attached.for your information and appropriate action are copies of. .

j mquests to the U.S. Army by two individuals for their radiation
'

1 exposure histories.

~ !%k
G. Wayn Kerr, Assistant Director*

for State Agreements Program
Office of State Programs
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85 Cit 0N OF MsDICAL PHYSICS AND STATISTICS '
*

= ' =a= ot Manecava October 29. 1976 '
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Mr. Aubrey codwin
1,

Division of Radiological Health |

Department of Public Health !
State Office Building |
Montgomery, Alabama 36104 |

Re: Radiation Exposure j

Records !
.

,

l-

I
Dear Sirs

1

!

As per our telephone conversation, enclosed are copies of the
,

requests for previous radiation exposure records including my accompany-

ing letter. The indivi' dual from India has terminated and his record is

.no longer needed. Dr. Form and Dr. Robinson are still working here and

.we would like to have a complete past exposure history on everyone possil

Any help in obtaining these past exposure records would be appreciat

. .

Sincerely,
a

e

Nelson Perry, R.S.O.
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;. . ', State of Alabama . f. c ' . ' t '-' '

Department of Public Health
"

-

-.
,

State Glfice Building
* *

-

,.

Montgomery, Alabama une. - -

, ,

'

IR A b. MVEks. 84 Q, *

svara wuorn onice" November 11, 1976

|

Surgeon General
U.S. Army
U.S. Department of Defense

* -Washington, D. C.

Rai 584
<

Dear Sir

Enclosed are copies of requests by two individuals for their radiation eaqcoure*

history. This data was to be supplied to these individuals pursuant to i ,i

10 CFR 19. Section 19.13, within 30 days. Our licensee advises us that, although
the request was made of these facilities in May of this year they have not ,i 4 .

recalved the information.

We request your assistance in locating these requests and expediting a reply , ,

to thess.

Thank you,
,

/g hs y' h C
Aubrey V. Godwin, Director,

Division of Radiological Health

AVCajh'

I|nclosures

cc: Nuclear Regulatory Commission L'
University of South Alabama -
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MEMORANDUM

.

TO: Department of Radiology
.

FRON: Nelson Perry "
Radiation Safety Officer

RE: Radiatio'n Exposure Record SECOND INQUIRY
: -

I
'

Please complete the attached fonn according to your records.
It is required by the State of Alabama.

Thank you for. your pmnpt attention to this matter.
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